

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 19, 2012**  
**No. 11-5256**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE**  
**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,  
Appellant,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,  
Appellees.

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**  
**FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

Frank C. Ellis  
**WALLACE, ELLIS, FOWLER & HEAD**  
113 North Main Street  
Columbiana, AL 35051  
TEL: (205) 669-6783

Bert W. Rein\*  
William S. Consovoy  
Thomas R. McCarthy  
Brendan J. Morrissey  
**WILEY REIN LLP**  
1776 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
TEL: (202) 719-7000  
E-MAIL: brein@wileyrein.com

Dated: November 1, 2011

\* *Counsel of Record*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY .....	xii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
II. SECTION 5 OF THE VRA IS NO LONGER WITHIN CONGRESS’S AUTHORITY TO ENFORCE THE FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT .....	15
A. That Section 5 Enforces the Fifteenth Amendment Did Not Make It “Easier” For Congress to Document a Widespread Pattern of Discrimination. ....	16
B. Congress Could Not Identify a Widespread Pattern of “Ingenuous Defiance” of the Fifteenth Amendment Such That Case-By-Case Litigation Would Be Futile. ....	19
1. Congress was required to document a widespread pattern of “ingenious defiance” of the Fifteenth Amendment.....	19
2. Only evidence documenting state-sponsored interference with the right to register to vote and cast a ballot is probative of “ingenious defiance” of the Fifteenth Amendment.....	24
3. Congress failed to document a widespread pattern of systematic resistance that would make case-by-case enforcement of the Fifteenth Amendment impossible.....	38

C.	Preclearance Lacks Congruence And Proportionality To the Evidence of Fifteenth Amendment Violations Documented In the 2006 Legislative Record.....	46
III.	SECTION 4(B) OF THE VRA NO LONGER APPROPRIATELY ENFORCES THE FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT .....	56
A.	Section 4(b)'s Coverage Formula Does Not Correlate To the Problem Congress Sought to Address When It Reauthorized Section 5 in 2006.....	58
B.	Section 4(b)'s Formula No Longer Singles Out For Coverage Jurisdictions Uniquely Interfering With the Right Congress Is Seeking To Protect Through Preclearance.....	62
	CONCLUSION .....	73
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	75
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	76
	ADDENDUM .....	1A
	REPRODUCED AUTHORITIES .....	2A

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Allen v. State Board of Elections*,  
393 U.S. 544 (1969).....22, 28

*America Association of Cruise Passengers, Inc. v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.*,  
911 F.2d 786 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....14

*Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett*,  
531 U.S. 356 (2001)..... 8, 15, 19, 20, 37, 41, 45, 51

*Beer v. United States*,  
425 U.S. 130 (1976).....17, 21, 54

\**City of Boerne v. Flores*,  
521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... 15, 17, 46, 52, 54, 55

*City of Mobile, Alabama v. Bolden*,  
446 U.S. 55 (1980).....10, 16, 26

\**City of Rome v. United States*,  
446 U.S. 156 (1980)..... 8, 16, 23, 24, 26, 27, 29, 40, 48

*Cope v. Scott*,  
45 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....14

*Comcast v. FCC*,  
600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....11, 57

*Dillard v. Crenshaw County*,  
640 F. Supp. 1347 (M.D. Ala. 1986).....28, 29

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

*Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board v. College Savings Bank*,  
527 U.S. 627 (1999).....20

*Gomillion v. Lightfoot*,  
364 U.S. 339 (1960).....28

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*,  
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....6, 30

*Hayden v. Pataki*,  
449 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006) .....20

*Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs*,  
538 U.S. 721 (2003).....18, 19, 50

*James v. Bowman*,  
190 U.S. 127 (1903).....36

*Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents*,  
528 U.S. 62 (2000).....19

*LaRoque v. Holder*,  
650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....28

*Lopez v. Monterey County*,  
525 U.S. 266 (1999).....34

*Miller v. Johnson*,  
515 U.S. 900 (1995).....8, 10, 21, 26, 31, 54

*Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Holder*,  
573 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008).....15, 16

*\*Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Holder*,  
129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009).....2, 6, 8, 11, 12  
.... 15, 16, 21, 23, 26, 38, 44, 45, 46, 49, 50, 52, 55, 56, 59, 62, 63, 68, 69, 70, 73

*Oregon v. Mitchell*,  
400 U.S. 112 (1970).....19

*Personal Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney*,  
442 U.S. 256 (1979).....18

*Polish A. Congress v. City of Chicago*,  
211 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....16

*Presley v. Etowah County Commission*,  
502 U.S. 491 (1992).....20

*Reno v. Bossier Parrish School Board*,  
520 U.S. 471 (1997).....21, 34

*Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board*,  
528 U.S. 320 (2000).....16, 28, 29

*Republican Party of Minnesota v. White*,  
536 U.S. 765 (2002).....55

*Rice v. Cayetano*,  
528 U.S. 495 (2000).....16, 27

*Rodgers v. Lodge*,  
458 U.S. 613 (1982).....26

*Shelby County v. Holder*,  
270 F.R.D. 16 (D.D.C. 2010) .....3

*Sherbert v. Verner*,  
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....17

*\*South Carolina v. Katzenbach*,  
383 U.S. 301 (1966).....  
.....6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 17, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 35, 45, 53, 58, 59, 61, 62, 68

*Tennessee v. Lane*,  
541 U.S. 509 (2004).....18, 50

*Terry v. Adams*,  
345 U.S. 461 (1953).....37

*Thornburg v. Gingles*,  
478 U.S. 30 (1986).....60

*United States v. Lopez*,  
514 U.S. 549 (1995).....55

*United States v. Oakar*,  
111 F.3d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....13

*United States v. Board of Commissioners of Sheffield*,  
435 U.S. 110 (1978).....21, 49

*Vieth v. Jubelirer*,  
541 U.S. 267 (2004).....40

*Washington v. Davis*,  
426 U.S. 229 (1976).....18

*Williams v. Orange County, Florida*,  
783 F. Supp. 1348 (M.D. Fla. 1992).....16

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1.....6

U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 2.....6

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

28 C.F.R. § 51.52(c).....30

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1)(C) .....50

42 U.S.C. § 1973b(b) .....1, 2

42 U.S.C. § 1973c .....1, 2

42 U.S.C. § 1973d.....71  
 42 U.S.C. § 1973f.....71  
 42 U.S.C. § 1973i.....20  
 Pub. L. No. 94-73, 89 Stat. 400 (1975).....20, 58  
 Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577 (2006)..... 1, 9, 10, 36, 38, 59, 63

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

149 Cong. Rec. S5411 (daily ed. Apr. 28, 2003).....51  
 151 Cong. Rec. H5131 (daily ed. July 13, 2006) .....62, 65, 67  
*An Introduction to the Expiring Provisions of the Voting Rights Act and  
 Legal Issues Relating to Reauthorization, Hearing Before the S. Comm.  
 on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (May 9, 2006) .....29, 65*  
 House Committee Hearings (1965) .....22  
 H.R. Rep. No. 94-196 (1975).....47  
 H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006)..... 9, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40, 41, 42, 48  
*Section 5 – Preclearance Standards, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the  
 Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 1st Sess.  
 (Nov. 1, 2005).....30*  
 S. Rep. No. 94-295 (1975) .....48  
 S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006) ..... 9, 10, 11, 31, 39, 40, 41, 42, 47, 48, 59  
*The Continuing Need for Section 5 Preclearance: Hearing Before the  
 Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d. Sess. (May 16, 2006) ....63, 64*

*To Examine the Impact & Effectiveness of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (Oct. 18, 2005)* .....35

*Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (Mar. 8, 2006)* .....33, 33, 71

*Voting Rights Act: Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act – History, Scope, and Purpose: Hearing Before the Subcomm on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (Oct. 25, 2005)* .....65

*Voting Rights Act: Section 5 – Preclearance Standards, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (Nov. 1, 2005)* .....30

*Voting Rights Act: Sections 6 and 8 – The Federal Examiner and Observer Program: Hearing Before the House Subcomm. on the Constitution of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 1st Sess (Nov. 15, 2005)*.....71

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Travis Crum, *Note, The Voting Rights Act’s Secret Weapon: Pocket Trigger Litigation & Dynamic Preclearance*, 119 Yale L.J. 1992 (2010) .....73

Richard L. Hasen, *Congressional Power to Renew the Preclearance Provisions of the Voting Rights Act After Tennessee v. Lane*, 66 Ohio St. L.J. 177 (2005) .....29

Ellen Katz & The Voting Rights Initiative, *VRI Database Master List (2005)*.....35, 64, 66, 67
